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INSTRUCTIONS

1.

4.

. Open the top Kap, remove the interior liner

. Hold the Grip-Lok in position while removing

. Secure the top Bap over the arterial cannula

English
Select the area for the placement of the Grip-Lok.
Note: The arterial cannula should be already inserted in the patient.

. Prepare the skin according to the standard hospital protocol for

dressing application. Hair removal may be required on some patients
for better adhesion.

and hold the Kap open.

Slide the Grip-Lok under the arterial cannula
and adhere in the exposed adhesive cut-out
space provided.

the paper backing from one side, then the other,
to secure on the skin surface.

with the FloSwitch portion coming through
the center cut-out.

Direction: for added skin protection,
skin prep may be used prior to application
of securement device.

Note: replace securement device if
soiled or saturated in Kuid.

Note: use of an alcohol swab will ease
removal of securement device from the skin.

@ This product does not contain any natural rubber latex.

® This product is indicated for single patient use.

ISTRUZIONI

@

. Aprire il lembo superiore, rimuovere il rivestimento

. Ear scivolare il Grip-Lok sotto la cannula

. Mantenere il Grip-Lok in posizione durante la

. FEissare il lembo superiore sulla cannula arteriosa

Italian

. Selezionare I'area di posizionamento del Grip-Lok. Nota: la cannula

arteriosa deve essere gia inserita al paziente.

. Preparare la cute seguendo il protocollo ospedaliero standard per

I'applicazione delle medicazioni. In alcuni pazienti pud rendersi necessaria
la depilazione per una migliore adesione.

interno e mantenere aperto il lembo.

arteriosa e fare aderire allo spazio ritagliato
presente nell’adesivo esposto.

rimozione del rivestimento di carta da un lato,
quindi dall’altro, per Kssarlo sulla superiXcie cutanea.

con la porzione del FloSwitch fuoriuscente dal
foro ritagliato.

Istruzioni: per proteggere ulteriormente la cute,
puo essere impiegata una salvietta per la
preparazione della cute prima dell'applicazione
del dispositivo di Kssaggio.

Nota: sostituire il dispositivo di Kssaggio
qualora sia sporco o saturo di Kuidi.

Nota: 'impiego di un tampone sterile imbevuto
di alcol agevolera la rimozione del dispositivo
di Kssaggio dalla cute.

Questo prodotto non contiene lattice di gomma naturale.

Questo prodotto € indicato per I'uso su un singolo paziente.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

1.

& @D

. Die obere Lasche ¢ffnen, die innere Einlage

. Den Grip-Lok unter die Arterienkaniile schieben und

. Den Grip-Lok in seiner Position festhalten und die

. Die obere Lasche so uber die Arterienkaniile

German
Den Bereich auswahlen, in dem der Grip-Lok angebracht werden soll.
Hinweis: Die Arterienkaniile sollte bereits im Patienten eingefiihrt sein.

. Die Haut entsprechend den Krankenhausstandardrichtlinien fiir Verbande

vorbereiten. Bei einigen Patienten kann eine Haarentfernung fiir bessere
Haftung notwendig sein.

entfernen und die Lasche gedffnet halten.

in der daflir vorgesehenen Aussparung im
freiliegenden Klebestreifen festkleben.

Papierabdeckung erst von einer und dann der anderen
Seite entfernen, um ihn an der HautoberiX&ache festzukleben.

kleben, dass der FloSwitch-Teil durch die
mittlere Aussparung tritt.

Anleitung: Zum zuséatzlichen Schutz der Haut kann
vor der Applikation der Sicherungsvorrichtung
die Haut vorbereitet werden.

Hinweis: Die Sicherungsvorrichtung ersetzen,
wenn sie verschmutzt oder mit Flussigkeit
getrankt ist.

Hinweis: Die Entfernung der Sicherungsvorrichtung
von der Haut wird durch einen Alkoholtupfer
erleichtert.

Dieses Produkt enthalt kein Latex aus Naturkautschuk.

Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Gebrauch an nur einem Patienten
bestimmt.

INSTRUCTIES

. Open het bovenste lipje, verwijder de binnenste

. Schuif de Grip-Lok onder de arteriecanule en

. Houd de Grip-Lok in positie terwijl u het papieren

. Plak het bovenste lipje over de arteriecanule,

Dutch

. Kies een regio voor plaatsing van de Grip-Lok. Opmerking: de

arteriecanule moet al in het lichaam van de patiént zijn ingebracht.

. Prepareer de huid volgens het standaard klinisch protocol voor het

aanbrengen van verbandmiddelen. Bij sommige patiénten kan ontharing
noodzakelijk zijn om de adhesie te verbeteren.

dekstrip en houd het lipje geopend.

hecht hem vast in de uitsparing in het
blootgelegde kleefvlak.

deklaagje eerst van de ene zijde en dan van de
andere zijde verwijdert om de Grip-Lok op het
huidoppervlak vast te zetten.

zodanig dat het FloSwitch-gedeelte door de
uitsparing in het midden steekt.

Aanwijzing: om de bescherming van de huid te
optimaliseren kunt u een huidpreparatiemiddel
gebruiken voordat u de bevestigingspleister
aanbrengt.

Opmerking: vervang de bevestigingspleister
als hij vuil of doornat wordt.

Opmerking: het verwijderen van de
bevestigingspleister van de huid wordt
vergemakkelijkt door het gebruik van een
alcoholdoekje.

Dit product bevat geen natuurlijke rubberlatex.

® Dit product is bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik

MODE D’EMPLOI

French

1.

. Ouuvrir le rabat supérieur, retirer le KIlm intérieur

. Faire glisser le Grip-Lok sous la canule artérielle

. Maintenir le Grip-Lok en position tout en retirant

. Fixer le rabat supérieur sur la canule artérielle

Choisir la zone de mise en place du Grip-Lok. Remarque : la canule
artérielle doit avoir été insérée au préalable dans le patient.

. Préparer |la peau selon le protocole standard de pansement de

I'hopital. Un rasage peut étre nécessaire chez certains patients pour
assurer une meilleure adhérence.

et garder le rabat ouvert.

et faire coller dans la rainure adhésive prévue
a cet effet.

le papier protecteur d’un c6té, puis de 'autre coté,
aln de le coller sur la peau.

en faisant passer la portion FloSwitch dans
la rainure centrale.

Mode d’emploi : pour une meilleure protection
cutanée, on pourra préparer la peau avant
d'appliquer le dispositif de Kxation.

Remarque : remplacer le dispositif de Kxation
s'il est sale ou saturé de liquide.

Remarque : utiliser un tampon imbibé d’alcool
pour faciliter le retrait du dispositif de Rxation
sur la peau.

Ce produit est exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel.

® Ce produit est réservé a une utilisation chez un seul patient.

@

. Oppna toppiken, ta bort det inre skyddspapperet

. Skjut in Grip-Lok under artérkanylen och fast

. Hall Grip-Lok pa plats medan du tar av

. Sétt fast toppKiken 6ver artérkanylen sa att

BRUKSANVISNING
Swedish

. Valj ut platsen dar Grip-Lok ska sattas. Obs! Artérkanylen ska redan

vara inlagd i patienten.

. Preparera huden enligt sjukhusets standardrutiner for applicering av

forband. Pa vissa patienter kravs harborttagning for att forbattra
vidhaftningsférmagan.

och hall Kiken 6ppen.

den i det exponerade utskurna fastomradet.

skyddspapperet forst fran ena sidan och sedan
fran den andra, for att fasta den pa huden.

FloSwitch-delen sticker ut ur utskarningen
i mitten.

Anvisning: For 6kat hudskydd kan
hudrengdringsmedel anvandas innan
fastanordningen satts fast.

Obs! Byt ut fastanordningen om den blir
smutsig eller bléts ned.

Obs! For att underlatta borttagning av
fastanordningen fran huden kan en
alkoholsudd anvéandas.

Denna produkt innehaller inget naturligt gummilatex.

Denna produkt ar endast avsedd fér anvandning pa en patient.



INSTRUCCIONES

. Abra la solapa superior, retire la ldamina protectora

. Deslice el Grip-Lok debajo de la canula arterial

. Sujete el Grip-Lok en la posicion deseada mientras

. Fije la solapa superior sobre la canula arterial

Spanish

. Seleccione la zona donde se ha de colocar el Grip-Lok. Nota: La canula

arterial ya debe estar insertada en el paciente.

. Prepare la piel de acuerdo con el protocolo habitual del hospital para la

colocacion de apositos. En algunos pacientes puede ser necesario
eliminar el vello para mejorar la adhesion.

interior y mantenga la solapa abierta.

y adhiéralo en el espacio cortado del adhesivo
expuesto que se proporciona.

retira el papel de la parte posterior de uno de los
lados, luego del otro, para fijarlo sobre la superficie
de la piel.

con la parte de FloSwitch pasando por el corte
central.

Instrucciones: para proteger mas la piel, puede
usarse un protector cutaneo antes de aplicar
el dispositivo de fijacion.

Nota: reemplace el dispositivo de fijacién si
estéa sucio o empapado en liquido.

Nota: el uso de un algodén embebido en alcohol

facilitara la eliminacion del dispositivo de
fijacion de la piel.

Este producto no contiene ningun tipo de goma latex natural.

® Este producto esta indicado para uso individual.

ANVISNINGER

1.

@

. Skub Grip-Lok ind under arteriekanylen og saet den

. Hold Grip-Lok pa plads pa hudens overflade,

. Eastger den gverste flap over arteriekanylen med

Danish

Veelg omradet til placering af Grip-Lok. Bemaerk: Arteriekanylen skal veere
indsat pa patienten i forvejen.

. Klarggr huden i henhold til almindelig hospitalsprotokol for anleeggelse

af forbinding. Harfjernelse kan veere ngdvendig hos visse patienter, for at
bandagen kan hzefte.

. Abn den gverste flap, aftag den indvendige afdaekning og hold flappen

aben.

i det fritlagte udskarne klaebeomrade.

mens papirafdaekningen fiernes pa den ene
side og derefter den anden side.
FloSwitch-delen fart gennem udskaeringen i midten.

Anvisning: Huden beskyttes bedre ved at bruge
hudklargering for pasaettelsen af fastgerelsen.

Bemeerk: Udskift fastgeringen, hvis den er
snavset eller maettet med vaeske.

Bemeerk: Brug af en vatpind med alkohol letter
adskillelsen af fastgerelsen fra huden.

Dette produkt indeholder ikke naturgummilatex.

Dette produkt er kun beregnet til brug pa en enkelt patient.

INSTRUGOES

1.

. Abra a dobra superior, remova o revestimento

. Deslize o Grip-Lok por baixo da canula arterial

. Segure o Grip-Lok em posigdo enquanto remove

. Prenda a dobra superior por cima da canula

Portugese

Seleccione a area de colocagdo do Grip-Lok. Nota: A canula arterial
ja deve estar inserida no doente.

. Prepare a pele de acordo com o protocolo padrdo do hospital para

aplicagdo de pensos. Em alguns doentes, pode ser necessaria a
remogao de pélos para uma melhor aderéncia.

interior e mantenha a dobra aberta.

e cole no espago recortado do adesivo exposto
fornecido.

a pelicula protectora de um lado, e depois do outro,
para a colar na superficie da pele.

arterial com a parte do FloSwitch a sair do recorte
central.

Instrucdes: para uma maior proteccao da pele,
prepare a pele antes da aplicagéo do dispositivo
de fixagdo.

Nota: substitua o dispositivo de fixagéo se
estiver sujo ou impregnado de liquido.

Nota: a utilizacdo de um cotonete com alcool
facilitara a remogéo do dispositivo de fixagdo
da pele.

Este produto ndo contém latex de borracha natural.

® Este produto esta indicado para utilizagdo num Unico doente.

LEIDBEININGAR

. Smeygid Grip-Lok undir slagaedarholnélina og

. Haldid Grip-Lok i réttri stodu & medan verid er

. Festid ofanverdan flipann yfir slagaedarholnalinni

Icelandic

. Veljid svaedio fyrir stadsetningu Grip-Lok. Athugid: Slagaedarholnalinni

aetti pegar ad vera komid fyrir i sjuklingnum.

. Undirbuid htdina samkvaemt stodludum reglum sjukrahussins um umbuadir.

bad getur purft ad fjarleegja har af sumum sjuklingum til ad fa betri
vidlodun.

. Lyftid efri flipanum, fjarleegid innri plastid og haldid flipanum opnum.

festid a par til gerda utklippta sveedinu & limreemunni.

ad fjarleegja pappirinn aftan af annarri hlig,
sidan hinni, til festingar & videigandi stad & hudinni.
pannig ad FloSwitch hlutinn standi ut Ur midju gatinu.

Stefna: fyrir aukna hudvernd skal undirbua
hudina adur en festibunadinum er komid fyrir.

Athugid: skiptié um plastur ef hann er skitugur
eda blautur i gegn.

Athugid: pad er audveldara ad fjarleegja
plastrana af hudinni ef notadir eru alkéhol-pveglar.

bessi vara inniheldur ekkert natturulegt gdmmilatex.

® bessi vara er azetlud fyrir notkun a einum sjuklingi.

OAHrIIEZ

1.

. Avoi1e TO dvw TITEPUYIO, APAIPETTE TNV ECWTEPIKA

. ZUpete 10 Grip-Lok kdTw a1md TNV 0pTnpIoKn

. Kpariorte 1o Grip-Lok atn 8éon Tou evw agaipeite

. ZIEPEWOTE TO Avw TITEPUYIO TTAVW OTTO TNV

Greek

EmAé€Te TNV TrEpioxr) ToTToBEéTNONG Tou Grip-Lok. Znueiwon: H aptnpiakn
KAvouAa Ba TTpETTEl va €Xel AdN l10ay0ei oTOV 00BEVH.

. [pogTOoIPGOoTE TO BEPPA CUPPWVA PE TO TUTTIKO TTIPWTOKOAAO TOU

VOOOKOUEIOU TTEPT EQappoyng emMOETwY. EVOExeTal va aTraiTeiTal
aQAipean TPIXWY O€ OPICPEVOUG AOBEVEIG yia KAAUTEPN TTPOTKOAANON.

£MEVOUOT KOl KPOTAOTE TO TITEPUYIO AVOIKTO.

KAVOUAQ Kl TIPOOKOAANOTE TO OTOV ATTOKOUHEVO
XWPO TOU QUTOKOAANTOU TTOU TTOPEXETAI KAl O
0TT0i0G €XEI ATTOKAAUGPOEI.

N XapTivn emévduon ato Tn pia TTAEUpd, Kal oTn
OUVEXEIQ aTTO TNV GAAN, YIa VO TO OTEPEWOETE
OTNV ETMPAVEIR TOU SEPUATOG.

aptnplaki k&dvouAa pe To TuAKa FloSwitch va
€I0€pXETal DIAPETOU TOU KEVTPOU TOU
QATTOKOPHEVOU XWPOU.

Odnyia: yia TpéoBeTN TTPOCTACIO TOU
SEpuaTog, PTTOPE( va yivel TTpogToIpaaia Tou
SépUaTog IV aTTd TNV EQapUoyr didtagng
oTEPEWONG.

Znueiwon: avTIKaTaoTAOTE TN didTagn
OTEPEWONG €AV UTTAPXOUV aKaBapaieg 1 €Xel
EUTTOTIOTEI JE UYPO.

Znueiwon: n xprion HAKTpou Pe ahkodAn Ba
SIEUKOAUVEI TNV agaipean Tng diatagng
oTEPEWONG aTrd 10 SéPUa.

@ AuTO TO TTPOIGV dev TTEPIEXEI KABOAOU AATEG OTTO PUOIKS EAAOTIKO

KOOUTOOUK.

AuTé TO TTPOIdV EVOEIKVUTAI VIO XPAON O€ £va JOVOV aoBevr.

ANVISNINGER

1.

® @

. Skyv Grip-Lok under arteriekanylen og fest den

. Hold Grip-Lok pa plass mens du fierner

. Eest den gverste fliken over arteriekanylen ved

Norwegian

Velg stedet der Grip-Lok skal settes pa. Merk: Arteriekanylen ber allerede
veere satt inn.

. Preparer huden i henhold til standard sykehusprotokoll for pasetting av

bandasje. Harfjerning kan veere pakrevd hos enkelte pasienter for a
oppna bedre feste.

. Apne den overste fliken, fiern den innvendige strimmelen og hold fliken

apen.

i det synlige utstansede hullet.

papirbelegget fra den ene siden, deretter den
andre siden, for & feste den til hudflaten.

a fore FloSwitch-delen gjennom det utstansede
hullet i midten.

Anvisning: for ekstra hudbeskyttelse kan
hudpreparering brukes far pafering av
sikringsanordningen.

Merk: skift ut sikringsanordningen hvis den
er smusset eller gijennomblgt av vaeske.

Merk: bruk av en alkoholvattpinne gjor det
lettere a fjerne sikringsanordningen fra huden.

Dette produktet inneholder ikke naturlig lateksgummi.

Dette produktet skal brukes av kun én pasient.

OHJEET

@

. Avaa péallyspuolen liuska, poista sisdpuolen

. Liv'uta Grip-Lok valtimokanyylin alapuolelle ja

. Pida Grip-Lokia paikoillaan poistaessasi

. Kiinnita paallyspuolen liuska valtimokanyyliin

Finnish

. Valitse Grip-Lokin kiinnitysalue. Huomaa: Valtimokanyylin tulee olla jo

potilaassa.

. Valmistele iho sairaalan sidosten asettamista koskevan standardin

hoitoprotokollan mukaisesti. Karvojen poisto voi olla tarpeen joillakin
potilailla, jotta sidos tarttuu paremmin.

taustapaperi ja pida liuskaa auki.

kiinnita esilla olevan tarran aukko-alueelle.

taustapaperia ensin yhdelta puolelta ja sitten
toiselta puolelta, jotta se kiinnittyy kunnolla ihoon.

siten, ettd FloSwitch-osa tulee keskimmaisesta
aukosta ulos.

Ohije: Ihon paremman suojaamisen
varmistamiseksi, kayta ihon preparointityynya
ennen kiinnityslaitteen kiinnittamista.

Huomaa: Vaihda kiinnityslaite, jos se likaantuu
tai jos siihen keraantyy lilkkaa nestetta.

Huomaa: Alkoholilla kostutetut sidetaitokset
helpottavat kiinnityslaitteen poistamista iholta.

Tama tuote ei sisalla luonnonkumilateksia.

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu potilaskohtaiseen kayttoon.

INSTRUKCJA

1.

@

. Wsuna¢ mocowanie Grip-Lok pod kaniule dotetniczg

. Przytrzyma¢ mocowanie Grip-Lok w jego potozeniu

. Przymocowa¢ gorne skrzydetko nad kaniulg

Polish

Wybra¢ obszar, na ktérym umieszczone ma by¢ mocowanie Grip-Lok.
Uwaga: U pacjenta powinna juz by¢ zatozona kaniula dotetnicza.

. Przygotowa¢ skére zgodnie ze standardowym protokotem szpitalnym

w celu zatozenia opatrunku. U niektorych pacjentéw konieczne moze by¢
usuniecie wioséw w celu zapewnienia lepszego przylegania.

. Otworzy¢ gorne skrzydetko, usung¢ wewnetrzne zabezpieczenie i p

rzytrzymac otwarte skrzydetko.

i przyklei¢ do dostarczonego odstonietego odcietego
fragmentu powierzchni adhezyjne;j.

podczas usuwania papierowej ostonki z jednej,
a nastepnie z drugiej strony, aby przyczepic je do
powierzchni skory.

dotetniczg z elementem FloSwitch
przechodzacym przez srodkowy odciety
fragment.

Zalecenie: Aby zapewni¢ dodatkowg ochrone
skory, mozna przeprowadzi¢ przygotowanie
skory przed zatozeniem systemu mocowan.

Uwaga: Wymieni¢ system mocowan, jesli
ulegt zabrudzeniu lub nasiagknat ptynem.

Uwaga: Uzycie wacika nasgaczonego alkoholem
utatwi usunigcie systemu mocowan ze skory.

Produkt ten nie zawiera naturalnej gumy lateksowe;.

Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do uzytku u jednego pacjenta.



